
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 MAY 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness 

(Chair) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
Tracey Graham 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
 

Shravan Joshi 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 

 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 

joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/SJNA8WGwjyk 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical location.  Any 
views reached by the Committee today will have to be considered by the Town Clerk after the 
meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s Covid Approval Procedure who will 
make a formal decision having considered all relevant matters. This process reflects the current 
position in respect of the holding of formal Local Authority meetings and the Court of Common 
Council’s decision of 15th April 2021 to continue with virtual meetings and take formal decisions 
through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other officers nominated by him after the informal 
meeting has taken place and the will of the Committee is known in open session. Details of all 
decisions taken under the Covid Approval Procedure will be available on line via the City 
Corporation’s webpages. 
 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public 
meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the 
formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London 
Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove 
any inappropriate material. 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/SJNA8WGwjyk


2 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 – Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 12 May 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. CAPITAL FUNDING UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
5. GOVERNANCE REVIEW: COMMITTEE STRUCTURE - PRINCIPLES 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 56) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  

For Decision 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
  
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 

THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 12 May 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held on Wednesday, 12 May 2021 at 3.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
Tracey Graham 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
 

Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

In Attendance 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Deborah Cluett 

- Chamberlain 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk 

Nigel Lefton 
Ola Obadara 
Bob Warnock 

- Remembrancer's Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- Open Spaces Department 

Gregory Moore 
Joseph Anstee 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Dianne Merrifield 
James Gibson 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
 

At the outset of the meeting, the Chair welcomed all those in attendance as well 
as Members of the public watching the meeting. The Chair then welcomed new 
Member of the Sub Committee Tracey Graham, and thanked outgoing Member 
of the Sub Committee Alderman Ian Luder for his contributions to the work of 
the Sub Committee. The Chair then paid tribute to the outgoing Deputy 
Chairman, Jeremy Mayhew, for his invaluable work during his time as Deputy 
Chairman of the Sub Committee, before welcoming Deputy Jamie Ingham 
Clark in his new role as Deputy Chairman. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Shravan Joshi. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 17 March 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. GOVERNANCE REVIEW: CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES; THE PRINCIPLE OF 
WARD COMMITTEES  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the 
Governance Review in respect of constitutional issues, and the principle of 
Ward Committees. 
 
The Chair introduced the item and outlined the Sub Committee’s current 
position in the Governance Review process. The Chair recommended taking a 
holistic approach towards the 
[...]
 Lisvane did not necessarily compromise these 
principles, before advising that this matter could be taken away for further 
consideration. The Chair then invited any further comments on the remaining 
matters set out, noting that paperless working and Ward Committees would be 
the subject of further discussion both by the Sub Committee and elsewhere. 
 
The Chair then thanked Members for their contributions and advised that 
further thoughts or feedback on the Governance Review could be submitted at 
any time. 
 
RESOLVED, that:-  
 

a) The recommendations from Lord Lisvane’s Governance Review and the 
feedback from the Members Consultation Sessions be noted; and 
 

b) A report be submitted to the Policy & Resources Committee proposing 
the next steps as set out in the summary consensus reached by this 
Sub-Committee as noted above.  

 
5. HAMPSTEAD HEATH SWIMMING FACILITIES - SAFETY, ACCESS AND 

SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor regarding safety, 
access and security improvements at the Hampstead Heath Swimming 
Facilities. The Chair introduced the item, noting the importance of the work 
proposed as part of this project. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Resource Allocation Sub Committee: 
 

1. Agree that a budget of £54,000 (excluding risk) is approved to reach 
the next Gateway; 

 

Page 9



2. Note total estimate cost of £697,000 (excluding risk), £755,000 
(including £58,000 of costed risk post-mitigation); 

 
3. Agree that a Costed Risk Provision of £10,000 is approved to reach the 

next gateway (to be drawn down via delegation to Chief Officer); and 
 

4. Note that some minor works have had to be delivered already 
regarding H&S and infrastructure, but these do not change the overall 
scope, budget or programme of this project as have been funded 
separately. As detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
6. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Town Clerk advising Members of 
actions taken by the Town Clerk since the last meeting of the Sub Committee, 
in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 41. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 
2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.28 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



1 

 

Committee(s): 
 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee  
 

Date(s): 
 
26 May 2021 

Subject: 
Capital Funding Update  
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?  

The schemes for which 
funding is now 
requested span across 
a range of corporate 
outcomes 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

Yes  

If so, how much? £2.93m 

What is the source of Funding? £371k OSPR, £1.691m 
City Fund Capital 
Reserves, £868k City’s 
Cash Reserves. 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Yes 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Dianne Merrifield, Group Accountant 
 

 
Summary 

This report follows on from previous papers on capital prioritisation and the 2020/21 
and 2021/22 rounds of annual capital bids. 

Members are reminded of the two-step funding mechanism via the annual capital 
process:   

• Firstly, within available funding, ‘in principle’ approval to the highest priority bids 
is sought and appropriate provisions are set aside in the annual capital and 
revenue budgets and the MTFPs.   

• Secondly, following scrutiny via the gateway process to provide assurance of 
robust option appraisal, project management and value for money, RASC are 
asked to confirm that these schemes remain a priority for which funding should 
be released at this time.    

This stage 2 release of funding is the subject of this report.  
 

The approved annual capital bids for 2020/21 total £85m of which £21.957m has been 
approved for draw down to date.  A schedule of the current 2020/21 allocations is 
included in Appendix 1 for information.  The second annual bid round for 2021/22 has 
granted in principle funding approval to bids with a total value of £83.5m of which 
£3.6m has been approved for draw down to date.  A schedule of the current 2021/22 
allocations is included in Appendix 2 for information.   
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

Release of £2.93m to allow progression of seven schemes summarised in Table 1 
(para 11) is now proposed.  The funding for these schemes can be met from the 
provisions set aside from the reserves of City Fund and City’s Cash: £371k from the 
On-Street Parking Reserve, £1.691k from City Fund capital reserves and £868k from 
City’s Cash reserves. 
 
Members will recall that financial disciplines currently in place include that central 
project funding may be withdrawn for schemes that slip by more than one year.  
Therefore, a report detailing any unallocated central funding provisions will be brought 
to committee for review before the summer recess. 

Recommendations 

Members are requested - 

(i) To review the schemes summarised in Table 1 and, particularly in the context 
of the current financial climate, to confirm their continued essential priority for 
release of funding at this time. 

(ii) To agree the release of up to £2.93m for the schemes in Table 1 from the 
reserves of City Fund and City’s Cash, subject to the required gateway 
approvals. 

(iii) To note that in order to maintain sound financial discipline a review of 
unallocated central project funding provisions will be brought to Members 
before the summer recess. 

Main Report 

Background 

1. As part of the fundamental review, Members agreed the necessity for effective 
prioritisation of capital and SRP projects, with central funding allocated in a 
measured way.  This has been achieved via the annual capital bid process 
which applies prioritisation criteria to ensure that corporate objectives are met 
and schemes are affordable. 
 

2. The following criteria against which capital and supplementary revenue projects 
are assessed have been agreed as:  

i. Must be an essential scheme (Health and Safety or Statutory 
Compliance, Fully/substantially reimbursable, Major Renewal of Income 
Generating Asset, Spend to Save with a payback period < 5 years.) 

ii. Must address a risk on the Corporate Risk register; or the following 
items that would otherwise be escalated to the corporate risk register: 
a. Replacement of critical end of life components for core services;  
b. Schemes required to deliver high priority policies; and  
c. Schemes with a high reputational impact.  

iii. Must have a sound business case, clearly demonstrating the 
negative impact of the scheme not going ahead, i.e. penalty costs or 
loss of income, where these are material.  

The above criteria were used as the basis for prioritising the annual capital bids. 

Page 12



3 

 

3. The scope of schemes subject to this prioritisation relates only to those funded 
from central sources, which include the On-Street Parking Reserve, Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL), flexible external contributions and allocations from the 
general reserves of City Fund, City’s Cash or Bridge House Estates*. This 
means that projects funded from most ring-fenced funds, such as the Housing 
Revenue Account, Designated Sales Pools and Cyclical Works Programmes 
are 
[...]
schemes are provided in Appendix 3 attached. 
 

9. In accordance with step two of the capital funding mechanism, Members will 
wish to confirm that these schemes remain a priority for funding to be released 
at this time particularly in the context of the current financial climate. 
 

10. The funding for these schemes can be met from the existing provisions set 
aside from the relevant reserves of City Fund and City’s Cash as set out in 
Table 1, which were agreed via the 2020/21 and 2021/22 annual capital bids. 
 

Financial Discipline 

 
11. Members will recall that financial disciplines currently in place allow for central 

project funding to be withdrawn for schemes that slip by more than one year 
unless an exceptional case is agreed by the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee.  Therefore, it is intended to undertake a review to identify any 
schemes which have not been progressed from the funding agreed as part of 
the fundamental review and 2020/21 annual capital bid round.  This will ensure 
that funding is available to direct to the highest priority areas.  

 

Conclusion 

 
12. Requests for the release of £2.93m to allow seven schemes to progress are set 

out in Table 1 (see paragraph 9 and appendix 3).   
 

Page 14



5 

 

13. The funding for these schemes can be met from the existing provisions set 
aside from the relevant reserves of City Fund and City’s Cash as set out in 
Table 1, which were agreed via the 2020/21 and 2021/22 annual capital bids. 
 

14. Funding for these schemes can be met from the provisions set aside from 
reserves: £371k from the On-Street Parking Reserve, £1.691m from City Fund 
capital reserves and £868k from City’s Cash reserves. 

 
15. Members will recall that financial disciplines currently in place include that 

central project funding may be withdrawn for schemes that slip by more than 
one year.  Therefore, a report detailing any unallocated central funding 
provisions will be brought to committee for review befo
[...]
tem. The discussions from those 
sessions are set out in the appendices to this report. 
 
Members are now asked to consider the various proposals relating to this section of 
the Lisvane Review, in the context of Members’ observations and reflections at the 
various informal sessions. 
 

Recommendations 
That Members:- 

• Note the proposals in relation to general issues and principles for the 
committee structure made by Lord Lisvane in the opening part of Section 
7 of his Review (Appendix 1). 

• Note the feedback provided by Members through the informal 
engagement process (Appendix 2). 

• Consider the items in respect of the aforementioned various proposals, as 
set out in this report and Lord Lisvane’s Review, and make 
recommendations as to a way forward. 

 

 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 
Main Report 

 

 Background 
1. In September 2019, the Policy and Resources Committee, proposed the 

undertaking of a comprehensive Governance Review of the City Corporation. 
The Committee was conscious that some potentially contentious issues needed 
to be addressed and that some radical changes may need to be considered. It 
was, therefore, agreed that the review should be undertaken independently and 
Robert Rodgers, The Lord Lisvane, was appointed to conduct the Review.  

 
2. The Committee received Lord Lisvane’s Review in September 2020 and 

determined that the many proposals therein should be considered in a structured 
and methodical way in the coming period, with Members afforded sufficient time 
to read and consider the content and implications. It was noted that the 
recommendations were far-reaching and wide-ranging and it would be for 
Members to consider how far they were appropriate and which should be taken 
forward. It was also agreed that it would be of the utmost importance to ensure 
that the process provided for all Members of the Court to continue to have the 
opportunity to input and comment on the Review. 

 
3. The Governance Review will
[...]
tees (thereby helping to 

simplify the decision-making process). Terms of references would be 

separated from the committee appointments process and be governed by 

their own Standing Order. Amendments to these, including the establishment 

Page 29



 
of a Sub-Committee, would only be considered by the Court after 

recommendation by the aforementioned Governance and Nominations 

Committee (or an alternative body, should such a Committee not be 

desirable). 

• Aldermanic seats (paragraphs 283-285) – Lord Lisvane comments on the 

role of Aldermen on Common Council committees and recommends a move 

away from the convention that Aldermen do not stand for the Chair of certain 

committees. 

• Rapporteurs (paragraph 286) – Although not an explicit recommendation, 

Lisvane does suggest thought should be given to the use of “rapporteurs” or 

“lead Members” on individual committees (as is already the practice on 

some), to help spread the workload of a committee and minimise the 

pressure on Chairs.  

 
Conclusion 

15. Various proposals have been made by Lord Lisvane in relation to the general 
issues relating to the Corporation’s committee structure and guiding principles 
for any redesign, in the opening part of Section 7 of his Review. Members are 
now asked to consider his proposals and the attendant implications of any 
decisions, summarised above and set out in the Review. Particular mind should 
be paid to the views of all Members, made through the informal engagement 
process and set out in the appendices to this report, when coming to a view. 

 
16. It is intended that any recommendations, subject to points of qualification or 

clarification, are put to the Policy & Resources Committee for further 
consideration. Thereafter, proposals are to be submitted to the Court of Common 
Council meeting, to facilitate the finalisation and implementation of any new 
arrangements. 

 

Appendices: 

• Appendix 1: Extract, first part of Section 7: Committees
[...]
en thanked Members for their attendance and 

contributions, and advised that one further session had been scheduled, which 

Members present could also attend if they wished to contribute more. Members were 

also encouraged to make further representations via email. 

 

  

Page 47



 

 

Governance Review: Member Engagement Sessions 
Committee Structures – Principles: Session 2 

29 March 2021 
 

Notes of Discussion 
 
Present 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (in the Chair) 

George Abrahams 

Randall Anderson 

Alexander Barr 

Doug Barrow 

Peter Bennett 

Mark Bostock 

Deputy Keith Bottomley 

Deputy Roger Chadwick 

Henry Colthurst 

James De Sausmarez 

Mary Durcan 

Deputy Kevin Everett 

Helen Fentimen 

Sophie Fernandes 

John Fletcher 

Marianne Fredericks 

Alderman John Garbutt 

Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 

Alderman Alison Gowman 

Caroline Haines 

Graeme Harrower 

Deputy Tom Hoffman 

Ann Holmes 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 

Deputy Clare James 

Alderman Gregory Jones 

Shravan Joshi 

Alderman Vincent Keaveny 

Alderwoman Sue Langley 

Vivienne Littlechild 

Deputy Edward Lord 

Alderman Ian Luder 

Paul Martinelli 

Jeremy Mayhew 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness 

Wendy Mead 

Deputy Robert Merrett 

Alderman Sir Andrew Parmley 

Judith Pleasance 

Ruby Sayed 

Deputy Tom Sleigh 

Deputy John Tomlinson 

James Tumbridge 

Alderman Sir David Wootton 

Dawn Wright 

 

Introduction 
Sheriff Hayward, in the Chair, thanked Members for joining and reminded attendees 
of the purpose and structure of today’s informal engagement session.  
 
Recommendations: Members’ Comments and Observations 
Members then proceeded to debate the various recommendations. 
 

Making best use of talent (Governance and Nominations Committee) 

With reference to Lord Lisvane’s comments around making the best use of 

Members’ skills and experience, the following comments were made either through 

discussion or in the chat bar:- 

• Whilst recognising the need to improve the e
[...]
orate alone to 

determine who they wished to serve on their behalf in discharging the various 

duties of the Corporation. Responding to this point, another Member observed 

that it was not only the electorate whom Members needed to bear in mind as 

there were many other stakeholders with a key voice, given the City’s wider non-

local authority functions. For instance, there were various consultative partners 

at the open spaces, students at the family of schools, housing residents outside 

City, those to whom the Corporation had Trustee duties, and so on, who should 

not be forgotten. 

• Other Members, whilst agreeing it would be helpful to identify skills needed and 

create a corresponding skills register, cautioned that the elephant in room was 

that it relied on Members voting fairly and honestly; it was urged that the 

structures and culture of the process be altered to ensure efficacy. 

• Another note of caution was expressed insofar as it may well transpire the skills 

sought by committees were concentrated in the hands of too few Members; 

training, therefore, would be of the utmost importance to ensure that Members 

were able to acquire any skills required. 

 

 

Page 49



 

 

General Issues and Principles 

During discussion of the various Lisvane recommendations in relation to general 

issues and restructuring principles, the following comments were made either 

through discussion or in the chat bar:- 

• With reference to the question as to whether the role of Members was executive 

or non-executive, several Members commented on the tendency to get too 

involved on the executive side and urged for more of a focus on strategic matters. 

• A suggestion was made that Members should be more non-executive in their 

approach whilst still retaining accountability, utilising greater delegation and 

better-quality reports from officers.  

• However, Members also reflected on the fundamentally different nature of their 

role to those o

Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 26 May 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Virtual Meeting on Wednesday, 26 May 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Karina Dostalova 
Tracey Graham 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
 

Shravan Joshi 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy James Thomson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlains 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Dianne Merrifield -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Anne Fairweather and Deputy Tom 
Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Sub Committee noted a correction within Item 4 wherein ‘process of 
electing Sheriffs elsewhere’ should read ‘process of appointing Sheriffs 
elsewhere’. 
 
RESOLVED – That, pending the above amendment, the public minutes and 
non-public summary of the meeting held on 12 May 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 



 
4. CAPITAL FUNDING UPDATE  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding capital 
prioritisation and the 2020/21 and 2021/22 rounds of annual capital bids. 
Introducing the report, the Chamberlain reminded Members that a review would 
be undertaken of those 2021 projects which had slipped by a year, with findings 
brought back to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members:- 
 

1. Having reviewed the schemes summarised in Table 1, particularly in the 
context of the current financial climate, confirm their continued essential 
priority for release of funding at this time; 
 

2. Agree the release of up to £2.93m for the schemes in Table 1 from the 
reserves of City Fund and City’s Cash, subject to the required gateway 
approvals; and 

 
3. Note that in order to maintain sound financial discipline a review of 

unallocated central project funding provisions will be brought to 
Members before the summer recess. 

 
5. GOVERNANCE REVIEW: COMMITTEE STRUCTURE - PRINCIPLES  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the 
Governance Review in respect of principles underlying the Committee 
structure. 
 
Introducing the report, the Chair reflected on the structured and piecemeal 
consideration of Lord Lisvane’s recommendations to date. Whilst this had been 
productive so far, now that consideration turned to the overall committee 
structure itself she was minded that a more holistic approach would be 
beneficial. With that in mind, she sought and obtained the sub-committee’s 
endorsement for the proposal that, rather than continuing to press ahead on a 
piecemeal basis, a revised approach seeking to draw together the totality of 
Members’ emerging views into an overall proposition for consideration, be 
adopted. 

 
During discussion, the following points arose:- 

• It was agreed that the application of “executive or non-executive” 
nomenclature was not an appropriate one for Members, given their varying 
responsibilities and the Corporation’s differences with other organisations. 
However, it was agreed that a serious look at the level of delegations in 
place and getting that balance right was important, with it observed that in 
some areas Members perhaps had a tendency to micro-manage issues 
where it would be more beneficial to take a more strategic approach. 

• With reference to the scheme of delegations, Members agreed that there 
was a need to undertake a holistic review with the aim of seeing where 
improvements to efficiency and the speed of decision-making could be 
made. Ultimately, Members would need to determine to what level they were 



comfortable in delegating to officers, with it stressed that the review needed 
to happen through a partnership approach between officers and Members, 
rather than being officer-driven, so that relevant Chairs in particular could be 
engaged prior to amendments being presented. It was noted that timescales 
for achieving this review would be challenging, particularly in the context of 
current resource constraints, and the Chair undertook to liaise with the Town 
Clerk following the meeting with a view to identifying how this could be 
progressed expeditiously. The Deputy Chamberlain suggested that early 
proposals could be drawn up on the key financial and policy aspects by the 
recess. 

• There was support for revisiting committee meeting cycles and frequencies, 
as well as implementing a limit on the number of committees which could 
receive any given report. 

• Several Members commented on the issue of the same reports being 
considered by multiple committees, observing that this caused complication 
and delay. The approach of the European Parliament was highlighted as an 
example of an established alternative system, whereby one committee was 
identified as being responsible for decision-making and where any other 
committees had an interest they could submit their opinion ahead of the 
primary committee considering the matter. 

• With reference to minutes, whilst there was some support for streamlining 
committee minutes and moving away from a detailed account of debate, it 
was argued that there still needed to be a reflection of the broad differences 
of opinion expressed, representing the balance of views sensibly, rather than 
simply recording decisions. It was also observed that, for certain areas, 
minutes would need to be fuller to comply with various inspection regimes. It 
was also argued that Court minutes should continue in their current format. 

• Support for expressed for the tightening of terms of reference and a more 
rigid approach to prevent “mission creep” by committees. 

• There was an endorsement for minimising “for information” reports and 
giving consideration as to how they might best be taken under the new 
system. 

• In relation to proposals around limiting the numbers of sub-committees and 
related bodies, it was observed that the present total must not just be 
reduced but that mechanisms must be in place to prevent the proliferation of 
new bodies in future. It was suggested that with careful oversight, requiring 
perhaps a a business case to be submitted to Policy & Resources for 
consideration and setting out resourcing implications each time, would be 
appropriate. A much greater use of Task and Finish Groups with fixed 
lifetimes, rather than permanent sub-committees, should also be pursued. 

• The use of joint meetings where appropriate was supported, with particular 
reference made to recent examples and it being observed that they 
represented a good opportunity to bring multiple committees together, 
perhaps where there was a report scheduled to go to several bodies, thereby 
minimising repeat consideration of items. 



• There was an endorsement for appropriate training and appraisals for 
Chairs. 

• The proposals relating to green impact assessments were supported, with it 
noted this was already being implemented in any case. 

• It was agreed that there was universal opposition to the proposition of a 
Governance & Nominations Committee and that this recommendation should 
be rejected; however, there was support for the greater use of skills 
matrices, together with more intelligent advertising and use of data, to help 
inform Members’ voting. 

• Whilst there was broad in-principle support for smaller committees, it was 
recognised that a blanket approach could not be taken and that a more 
nuanced approach, utilising the right size committee for right type of body, 
was necessary; for instance, committees such as Policy & Resources would 
need to retain a larger membership. 

• Similarly, whilst there was in-principle support for reducing the numbers of 
committees or outside bodies one might serve on, this would need to be 
handled carefully so as not result in an abundance of vacancies, as well as 
facilitating the clear benefits of cross-pollination of service on various 
committees. Continued use of the ability to waive service limitations once a 
vacancy has been open for a certain period was suggested as prudent. 

• With reference to the practice of having three Deputy / Vice Chairs of Policy 
and Resources, following debate there was support for moving away from 
this and reverting to the practice of having a single Deputy Chair.  Whilst the 
heavy workload was noted, it was suggested that the use of rapporteurs or 
lead Members was a preferable alternative which allowed for peoples’ 
specialisms or interests to be engaged whilst also minimising any 
complication or confusion around the committee’s leadership. 

• However, it was cautioned that the Deputy Chair should not be seen as the 
natural successor when elected several years in advance of the Chair’s term 
ending; rather, any lead members or sub-committee chairs, for instance, 
might be considered in the round as potential successors.  

• Discussing the automatic right for outgoing Chairs to take up the Deputy 
Chair role, Members felt on balance that this should be a matter for the 
committee to determine in each instance. In some cases there was a clear 
value to this handover process and continuity, whereas in others, it could be 
seen differently; ultimately, Members felt that the democratic approach would 
be preferable and the outgoing Chair should be eligible to stand as Deputy 
Chair but be required to be elected. 

• With specific reference to Policy & Resources, the Chair suggested that 
there should be a sort of “purdah period” for outgoing Chairs, similar to that 
in place for Lord Mayors. 

• On the question of term limits, there were a range of views, with it ultimately 
felt that they were clearly essential in those areas where there was a 
statutory or regulatory expectation to have them, or where there was a lack 
of obvious turnover in membership; however, they were not necessarily 
always appropriate for all committees. 



• On the question of the convention whereby Aldermen did not stand for 
certain chairmanships, it was clarified that the Aldermen were supportive of 
no substantive change in this area and did not necessarily support Lord 
Lisvane’s proposal to remove the convention. Another Member suggested 
that this issue perhaps needed to be considered in the round, potentially 
looking at what other organisations did, although it was observed that very 
few organisations had such a structure and so it was unlikely relevant 
benchmarks existed. 

 

The Chair thanked Members for the positive discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: That:- 

• The proposals made by Lord Lisvane in relation to general issues 

and principles for the committee structure be noted (Appendix 1). 

• The feedback provided by Members through the informal 

engagement process be noted (Appendix 2). 

• The views of the Sub-Committee in respect of the various proposals, 

as set out in the above minute, be collated and reflected in 

composite proposals to be presented to the Policy & Resources 

Committee in due course. 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 
The Chair then thanked Members and Officers for their attendance and 
contributions before closing the meeting. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.02 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


